MASTER-PACK GROUP BERHAD (297020-W)

QUARTERLY REPORT FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2011
Notes to the Interim Financial Statements: -             

A. Explanatory Notes to the Interim Financial Statements as required by FRS134

A1.
Basis of preparation

The interim financial statements of the Group for the quarter ended 30 September 2011 are unaudited and have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of FRS134: Interim Financial Reporting.

The interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of Master-Pack Group Berhad (“the Group”) for the year ended 31 December 2010. These explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements provide an explanation of events and transactions so as to give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the Group as of 30 September 2011 and of its results and cash flows for the period ended on that date.

A2.
Annual Audit Report

The auditors’ report on the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2010 was not qualified.

A3.
Changes in Accounting Policies and Method of Computation
The significant accounting policies and methods of computation adopted by the Group in the interim financial statements are consistent with those of the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2010.

a) Adoption of New and Revised FRSs and IC Interpretations
In the current period ended 30 September 2011, the Group adopted the following new and revised FRSs, IC Interpretations and Amendments to FRSs and IC Interpretations which are applicable to its financial statements:-
Amendments to FRS 1
Limited Exemption from Comparative FRS 7 Disclosures for First-time Adopters
Amendments to FRS 1
Additional Exemptions for First-time Adopters

Amendments to FRS 2

Share-based Payments
Amendments to FRS 2

Group Cash-settled Share-based Payment Transactions

Amendments to FRS 5

Non-current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations

Amendments to FRS 7

Improving Disclosures about Financial Instruments

Amendments to FRS 132
Financial Instruments: Presentation 
Amendments to FRS 138

Intangible Assets
Amendments to 

· IC Interpretation 9

Reassessment of Embedded Derivatives

· IC Interpretation 14

Prepayments of a Minimum Funding Requirement
Amendments to FRSs contained in the document entitled “Improvements to FRSs (2010)”

FRS 1
First-time Adoption of Financial Reporting Standards (revised in  2010)

FRS 3
Business Combinations (revised in 2010)

FRS 124
Related Party Disclosures (revised 2010)

FRS 127
Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements (revised in 2010)

IC Interpretation 4
Determining whether and Arrangement contains a Lease

IC Interpretation 12
Service Concession Arrangements

IC Interpretations 15
Agreements for the Constructions of Real Estate

IC Interpretation 16
Hedges of a Net Investment in a Foreign Operation

IC Interpretation 17
Distributions of Non-cash Assets to Owners

IC Interpretation 18
Transfers of Assets from Customers

IC Interpretation 19
Extinguishing Financial Liabilities with Equity Instruments

The adoption of the new and revised FRSs, IC Interpretations and Amendment and Amendment has no material effect to the Group’s consolidated financial statements of the current quarter or the comparative consolidated financial statements of the prior financial year.
A4.
Seasonality or cyclicality of operations
The Group’s performance is not significantly affected by any seasonal or cyclical factor for the financial year under review. 

A5.
Unusual items due to their nature, size or incidence

There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows because of their nature, size, or incidence for the financial period under review.
A6.
Changes in estimates
There were no material changes in the estimates for the financial period under review.
A7.
Issuance, cancellations, repurchases, resales and repayment of debt and equity securities

There were no issuance and repayment of debts and equity securities, and resale of treasury shares. The number of treasury shares held as at 30 September 2011 is 434,600.
As per announcement on 23 April 2010, the Board has decided not to renew the authority given to the Company to repurchase its own shares.
A8.       
Dividend

No dividend was paid during the period under review. Please refer to Note B12.
A9.
Segmental information 

Please see B1 for segmental reporting.

A10.
Valuations of property, plant and equipment 

There has been no revaluation of property, plant and equipment for the financial period under review.

A11.
Valuations of investment properties 
The value of investment properties are based upon a valuation exercise carried out by an independent firm of professional valuers. The valuations were arrived at by reference to market evidence of transaction prices for similar properties. This was in line with our policy upon adoption of FRS 140, that investment properties stated at fair value and are revalued at regular intervals. 

A12.
Material post balance sheet events
There was no material event subsequent to the balance sheet date that has not been reflected in these financial statements.
A13.
Changes in the composition of the Group
There was no business combination, acquisition or disposal of subsidiaries and long term investments, restructuring or discontinuing operations during the current financial period except for:-
As per announcement made on 2 September 2011, Master-Pack Sdn. Bhd. had incorporated a wholly-owned subsidiary known as Master-Pack Vietnam Co., Ltd. in the Socialist Republic of Vietnam on 29 August 2011.

Master-Pack Vietnam Co., Ltd. is principally involved in trading and manufacturing of packaging products with an authorised charter capital of USD300,000.

A14.
Changes in contingent liabilities or contingent assets


There has been no liability that the Group is contingently liable to since the last annual balance sheet date.

A15.
Recurrent Related Party Transaction


The announcement dated 18 October 2011 is referred.

The recurrent related party transactions of revenue and trading nature transacted with Amstrong Auto Parts Sdn. Bhd. during the period are set out below:-

	MASTER subsidiaries involved
	Nature of Transactions
	Current
	Current period

	
	
	quarter ended
	to date ended

	
	
	30.09.2011
	30.09.2011

	
	
	RM’000
	RM’000

	Master-Pack Sdn. Bhd.
	Sales of carton boxes
	36
	112

	Master-Pack Energy Sdn. Bhd.
	Sales of diesel and fuel additives
	270
	320


B. Additional information required by the listing requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad

B1.
Performance review of the Group

Revenue

	
	Current
	
	Corresponding
	
	Current
	
	Corresponding

	
	Quarter
	
	Quarter
	
	period to
	
	period to

	
	ended
	
	ended
	
	date ended
	
	date ended

	
	30.09.2011
	
	30.09.2010
	
	30.09.2011
	
	30.09.2010

	
	RM ‘000
	
	RM ‘000
	
	RM ‘000
	
	RM ‘000

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Packaging
	17,384
	
	15,516
	
	50,288
	
	43,945

	Others
	1,608
	
	1,595
	
	4,304
	
	4,088

	
	18,992
	
	17,111
	
	54,592
	
	48,033

	Elimination
	(1,050)
	
	(1,184)
	
	(3,150)
	
	(3,136)

	Total
	17,942
	
	15,927
	
	51,442
	
	44,897



Profit Before Taxation

	Packaging
	1,657
	
	1,484
	
	4,863
	
	4,851

	Others
	553
	
	9
	
	1,121
	
	(246)

	
	2,210
	
	1,493
	
	5,984
	
	4,605

	Elimination
	(590)
	
	-
	
	(1,280)
	
	-

	Total
	1,620
	
	1,493
	
	4,704
	
	4,605


Turnover increased RM6.5 million as compared to the corresponding period last year. Margins were slightly reduced as it came under continuous cost down pressure by major customers. The Group was able to contain the production cost with higher volume and lower unit cost.
B2.
Comparison with immediate preceding quarter’s results

The financial results this quarter were comparable to the preceding quarter. However a much more stringent cost control to maintain productivity and efficiency are required this quarter to meet the competitive margins.
B3.
Prospects 


The Board continues to expand its packaging product range as part of their strategic plans to attract new/ potential customers and intend to expand the fuel additive business to further improve the Group’s performance. 
B4.
Variance of actual profit from forecast profit and shortfall in the profit guarantee

Not applicable. 

B5.
Taxation

The taxation for the Group comprises:
	

	 Current
	
	Current period

	
	quarter ended
	
	to date ended

	
	30.09.2011
	
	30.09.2011

	
	RM’000
	
	RM’000

	
	
	
	

	a) Taxation
	
	
	

	     - Current year
	(409)
	
	(1,129)

	     - Overprovision
	-
	
	98

	b) Deferred
	 (194)
	
	(112)

	
	(603)
	
	(1,143)


B6.
Sale of unquoted investments and/or properties


There was no significant sale of unquoted investments and/or properties for the current financial period under review.
B7.
Particulars of purchases and disposals of quoted securities


Total investment in quoted securities as at 30 September 2011 is as follows:

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	RM'000

	Total investments at cost
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	658

	Total investments at book value
	
	
	
	
	
	258

	Total investments at fair value as at 30.09.2011
	
	
	
	
	258


B8.
Status of corporate proposals announced but not yet completed


There was no corporate proposal announced but not yet completed by the Group.

B9.
Group borrowings as at 30.09.2011 (all denominated in RM’000)

	Short term borrowings 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Secured

	
	Bank Overdraft 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	1,558

	
	Banker Acceptance
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	3,686

	
	Long-term loan due within one year 
	
	
	
	
	
	3,141

	
	Short term loan
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	1,654

	
	Hire-purchase Creditors due within one year 
	
	
	
	467

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	10,506

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Long term borrowings due 
	Within
	
	Later than
	
	

	
	
	
	1 to 2 years
	
	2 to 5 years
	
	5 years
	
	Total

	
	Long-term Loan 
	
	3,516
	
	5,991
	
	        1,669   
	
	11,176

	
	Hire-purchase Creditors 
	461
	
	99
	
	        1                  
	
	561

	
	
	
	3,977
	
	6,090
	
	      1,670          
	
	11,737

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	



The effective interest rates of bank borrowings range from 3.59% to 10.00%. Other loans and borrowings are secured against certain property, plant and equipment, investment property and term deposits.
B10     
Off Balance Sheet Financial Instruments 

The Group has no off balance sheet financial instruments as at 30 September 2011.

B11      
Litigation

In 2002, a few individuals filed a writ of summons against a wholly-owned subsidiary, Sin Wan Fatt Marine Products Sdn. Bhd. (SWF), as well as a third party. The plaintiffs alleged that they have interests over certain portion of a piece of land purchased by the subsidiary in1995 from its former director.
Following the court trials held in November and December 2010, the Court held on January 28 2011 in favour of the three Plaintiffs in respect of their claim over approximately 1/3 portion of the land purchased by SWF and the Court also dismissed SWF’s counter claim against the vendor for indemnity. 
SWF had withdrawn the stay application with no cost on 20 July 2011 as the Plaintiffs, had undertaken not to deal with their rights to the 1/3 portion pending the Appeal filed on 23 February 2011 against the whole Court’s decision. There are no changes as a hearing date has not been fixed by the Court of Appeal.
B12.      Dividend Declared 

The Board of Directors on 26 August 2011, declared an interim dividend of 1% amounting to RM496,201.50 less Income Tax of 25% for the financial year ended 31 December 2011.
The said dividend entitlement and payment dates are 28 October and 25 November 2011 respectively.

B13.
Earnings per share

Basic


Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing profit attributable to owners of the parent entity by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the period after adjusting for the treasury shares.
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Current
	
	Current

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	quarter
	
	period to

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	ended
	
	date ended

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	30.09.2011
	
	30.09.2011

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Profit attributable to owners of the parent (RM'000)
	
	 1,013
	
	          3,556

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Number of ordinary shares outstanding after adjusting shares purchase
	
	49,620,182
	
	49,620,182

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Basic earnings per share (sen)
	
	
	
	
	
	2.04
	
	7.17

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Diluted
	
	
	
	
	
	N/A
	
	N/A


B14.
Cash and cash equivalents 

	

	 As at
	
	As at

	
	30.09.2011
	
	30.09.2010

	
	RM’000
	
	RM’000

	
	
	
	

	Cash and bank balances
	2,053
	
	2,295

	Bank overdrafts
	 (1,558)
	
	(2,020)

	
	495
	
	275


B15.
Fixed deposits



Fixed deposits are pledged to a financial institution for loan extended to the Company.

B16.
Disclosure of realised and unrealised profits and losses

Total unappropriated losses as at 30 September 2011 and 30 June 2011 is as follows:-
	

	 As at
	
	As at

	
	30.09.2011
	
	30.06.2011

	
	RM’000
	
	RM’000

	
	
	
	

	Total retained losses of Master-Pack Group Berhad
	
	
	

	 and its subsidiaries:
	
	
	

	- Realised
	(38,022)
	
	(39,312)

	- Unrealised
	448
	
	664

	
	(37,574)
	
	(38,648)

	Total share of retained profits from associates
	
	
	

	- Realised
	138
	
	128

	- Unrealised
	  -
	
	-

	
	(37,436)
	
	(38,520)

	Less : Consolidation adjustments
	34,504 
	
	34,509

	Total group retained losses as Consolidated Accounts
	(2,932)
	
	(4,011)


By order of the Board

Lee Peng Loon

P’ng Chiew Keem

Secretaries
Penang
Date: 25 November 2011
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